its $12,000,000 Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Refunding Bonds (Section 8 Assisted – 202 Elderly 

Projects), Series 2013 to refund the Prior Bonds. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Louisiana Housing Corporation, 

acting as the governing authority of said Corporation, that: 

SECTION 1.  The issuance of not exceeding Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000) of 

Multifamily Mortgage Revenue Refunding Bonds (Section 8 Assisted – 202 Elderly Projects), in one or 

more series or subseries (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to Chapter 3-A of Title 40 of the 

Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, as amended (R.S.40:600.1 through R.S.40:600.24) and Chapter 14-A